@ Montagehandleiding
Montageanleitung

Partnr.: 043252

Fitting instruction Fiat Ducato :***:
( : ) Instruction de montage o o0 N
® Instrucciones de montaje Ducato XL - ﬂ D
@K Montagevejledning Peugeot Boxer Il EC 94/20 - waarde
(N)) Monteringsveiledning Citroén Jumper value
(s)) Monteringshandledning N,/ e4  00-3290 Wert
(FIN) Asennusohje > 2006 —= vateur (c) BOSAL Plant 34
® Istruzioni di montaggio ’\
(C2) Navod k montai Date: 24-08-2010
Instrukcja montazu Type number: 043252 4000 kg 2500 kg 100 kg 15,09 kN Rev. nr. 07
104 75 S
( )
E N, N
8.8 109 8.8 109
M6 9,5 Nm 14 Nm
M8 23 Nm 34 Nm
M10 46 Nm 68 Nm
M12 79 Nm 117 Nm
M12x100/110 100 Nm
M14 125Nm 185Nm
M16 195Nm 280 Nm
M10x1,25 49 Nm 72 Nm
M12x1,25 87 Nm 125Nm
M12x1,5 83 Nm 122 Nm
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Meegeleverde onderdelen

Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile
Provided parts
Materiel de fixation joint

Piezasincluidas

Vedlagt festemateriell

Medféljande komponenter

Medfelgende komponenter

Mukana tulevat osat
Componenti forniti a corredo
Dodané upevriovaci dily
Dostarczone czesci wymienne
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2X
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4x

4x
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2X
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M12x35
M12x50 2% MI2
M12x60 7

M12x130

M16x50 2x M6
M10x35 2x M8
M10x35x1,25 @\ 4x M10
M 8x25 — 5x M12
M 6x16 2x M16
M6

M8 2X M6

4x M8
M10
M12 8 MIO

M16

6X M12
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Qw Bij gebruik van deze trekhaak met een 2-gats kogel dient men een EC

goedgekeurde kogel te monteren welke voldoet aan een lengte van 75mm, een
hoogte van 80mm en aan de minimale D-waarde vigs. pagina 1.

Bij gebruik van deze trekhaak met een 4-gats kogel dient men een EC
goedgekeurde kogel te monteren welke voldoet aan een lengte van 104mm, een
hoogte van 75mm en aan de minimale D-waarde vigs. pagina 1.

Bij montage van een 4-gats kogel dient men een uitbreidingskit te bestellen:
artikelnr.: 019-554

Beim Gebrauch dieser Anhéngevorrichtung mit einer Kugel mit 2 Léchern
muss eine mit EC-Genehmigung versehene Kugel montiert werden, deren Lange

75mm, deren Hohe 80mm betragt und die Gber einen mindest D-Wert verfligt, wie
auf Seite 1 beschrieben.

Beim Gebrauch dieser Anhangevorrichtung mit einer Kugel mit 4 Léchern
muss eine mit EC-Genehmigung versehene Kugel montiert werden, deren Lange
104mm, deren H6he 75mm betragt und die Giber einen mindest D-Wert verflgt,
wie auf Seite 1 beschrieben.

Wenn ein Kugelkopf mit 4 Lochern montiert werden soll, ist ein Zusatz-Set zu
bestellen: Teilenummer: 019-554

When using this towbar with a ball with 2 holes you have to mount an EC
approved ball with a length of 75mm, a height of 80mm and with a minimum
D value as mentioned on page 1.

When using this towbar with a ball with 4 holes you have to mount an EC
approved ball with a length of 104mm, a height of 75mm and with a minimum
D value as mentioned on page 1.

If you want to mount a ball with 4 holes you have to order an extensions set:
partnumber 019-554

G

Dans le cas de l'utilisation de cette attelage avec une boule & 2 trous, il faut monter
une boule d'attelage approuvée CE, a une longueur de 75mm, a une hauteur de 80mm
et a une valeur D minimale indiquée a la page 1.

Dans le cas de l'utilisation de cette attelage avec une boule a4 trous, il faut monter
une boule d’attelage approuvée CE, a une longueur de 104mm, a une hauteur de 75mm
et a une valeur D minimale indiquée a la page 1.

Sivous voulez monter une boule d’attelage a 4 trous, vous devrez commander un
accessoire supplémentaire: référence piéce: 019-554

En caso de usar este soporte deremolque con bolade 2 agujeros
tiene que montar una bola de remolque con homologacién EC, de 75mm de largo,

80mm de alto y con un minimo del valor D que aparece en la pagina 1.

En el caso de usar este soporte deremolgue con bolade 4 agujeros

Tiene que montar una bola de remolque con homologaciéon EC, de 104mm de largo,
75mm de alto y con un minimo del valor D que aparece en la pagina 1.

Si quiere montar una bola de remolque con 4 agujeros, tiene que encargar la
ampliacién con referencia 019-554.

Nar denne treekkrog med en 2-hullet kugle bruges. skal der monteres en EU-

godkendt treekkugle med en leengde pa 75 mm og en hgjde pa 80 mm med en mini-
mum D-vaerdi, som angivet pa side 1.

Nar denne treekkrog med en 4-hullet kugle bruges, skal der monteres en EU-
godkendt treekkugle med en leengde pa 104 mm og en hgjde pa 75 mm med en mini-
mum D-vaerdi, som angivet pa side 1.

Ved anvendelse af traekkugle med 4 huller skal der anvendes et udvidelsesseet:
Reservedelsnummer: 019-554
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(v Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet med kuledel med 2 hull skal det monteres en
75 mm lang, 80 mm hgy kuledel godkjent av EC, som har en minimum D-verdi nevnt
pa side 1.
Ved anvendelse av tilhengerfestet med kuledel med 4 hull skal det monteres en
104 mm lang, 75 mm hgy kuledel godkjent av EC, som har en minimum D-verdi
nevnt pa side 1.
Dersom du gnsker & montere en kuledel med 4 huller i, skal du bestille en
utvidelsessett: Delenummer: 019-554

(s Vid montering av denna dragbalk och kula med 2 hal: maste du montera
en kula som ar EC godkand samt vara 75mm lang, 80mm hog och den skall ocksa

ha ett minimalt D-varde, sdsom det har blivit indikerat pa sidan 1.

Vid montering av denna dragbalk och kula med 4 hal: maste du montera

en kula som ar EC godkand samt &r 104mm lang, 75mm hog och den skall ocksa
ha ett minimalt D-varde, sdsom det har blivit indikerat pa sidan 1.

Vid montering av denna kula behdver du aven en ombyggnadssats :
Artikelnummer : 019-554

@V Kaytettdessa vetokoukkuajossaon 2-reikdinen vetokuula,
on asennettava EU:n hyvaksyma, 75 mm:n pituinen ja 80 mm:n korkuinen

vetokuula, jonka D-arvo vastaa vahintaan sivulla 1 mainittua arvoa.
Kaytettdessa vetokoukkua, jossaon 4-reikdinen vetokuula,

on asennettava EU:n hyvaksyma, 104 mm:n pituinen ja 75 mm:n korkuinen
vetokuula, jonka D-arvo vastaa vahintaan sivulla 1 mainittua arvoa.
Asennettaessa 4-reikainen vetokuula, on tilattava lisévaruste: osanumeroltaan
019-554.

@

In caso d'uso di questa strutturadi traino con sfera a 2 fori, bisogna montare
una sfera con approvazione CEE, con una distanza del centro sfera dalla base di
appoggio di 75 mm., con un'altezza del centro sfera dal centro foro d’'attacco di
80 mm. e con un valore D minimo come indicato a pag. 1.

In caso d'uso di questa strutturadi traino con sfera a 4 fori, bisogna montare
una sfera con approvazione CEE, con una distanza del centro sfera dalla base di
appoggio di 104 mm., con un'altezza del centro sfera dal centro foro inferiore di
75 mm. e con un valore D minimo come indicato a pag. 1.

Se si desidera montare una sfera a piastra con 4 fori, ordinare il kit per alesaggio
cod. 019-554

Pri pouZivani této tazni tyce s kouli se dvémi otvory musite namontovat EC
schvalenou taznou kouli dlouhou 75 mm, vysokou 80 mm, které minimalni D

hodnota odpovida hodnoté uvedené na 1. strané.

Pri pouzZivani této tazni tyce s kouli se ¢tyrmi otvory musite namontovat EC
schvalenou taznou kouli dlouhou 104 mm, vysokou 75 mm, které minimalni D
hodnota odpovida hodnoté uvedené na 1. strané.

Pokud chcete namontovat taznou kouli se ¢tyfmi otvory, musite objednat soupravu
pro rozsiteni: Cislo sougastky: 019-554

W przypadku uzycia tego 2 otworowego drazka holowniczego z zaczepem
kulistym nalezy zamontowaé zaaprobowany przez Komisje Europejskg zaczep

kulisty o dtugosci 75 mm i wysokosci 80 mm, ktérego minimalna wartos¢ D
odpowiada wartos$ci wymienionej na stronie 1.

W przypadku uzycia tego 4 otworowego drazka holowniczego z zaczepem
kulistym nalezy zamontowac zaaprobowany przez Komisje Europejska zaczep
kulisty o dtugosci 104 mm i 75 mm wysokosci, ktérego minimalna warto$¢ D
odpowiada wartosci wymienionej na stronie 1.

Aby zamontowac 4 otworowy zaczep kulisty, nalezy zamoéwic zestaw
uzupetniajgcy. Nr akcesoriow 019-554.

3(14)



043252

FIAT Ducato XL

detail 1

A
!

detail 2

SRR
X
S
K
&

4(14)



QD De tussenruimte conform supplement VII, afbeelding 30 van de richtlijn 94/20/EG moet in acht worden genomen.
Der Freiraum nach Anhang VII, Abbildung 30 der Richtlinie 94/20/EG ist zu gewahrleisten.
The clearance specified in appendix VII, diagram 30 of guideline 94/20/EC must be guaranteed.
La zone de dégagement doit étre garantie conformément a I'annexe VII, illustration 30 de la directive 94/20/CE.
Debe garantizarse el espacio libre, conforme al anexo VII, figura 30 de la directiva comunitaria CE/94/20.
Frirummet skal overholdes iht. bilag VII, fig. 30 i direktiv 94/20/EU.
Frirommet etter tillegg VII, figur 30 i direktiv 94/20/EEC skal overholdes.
Spelrummet enligt bilaga VII, figur 30 i riktlinje 94/20/EG skall garanteras.
Vapaa tila on taattava direktiivin 94/20/EY liitteen VII, kuvan 30 mukaisesti.
Deve essere garantito lo spazio libero secondo I'allegato VII, figura 30 della direttiva 94/20/CE.
Volny prostor ve smyslu Pfilohy VII, obr. 30 Smérnice €. 94/20/ES musi byt zarucen.
Nalezy zagwarantowac¢ wolng wysoko$¢ okreslong na rysunku nr 30 dyrektywy 94/20/WE zawartej w zataczniku nr VII.
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@Voor het rijden met aanhangwagen zijn de specificaties van de voertuigfabrikant m.b.t. aanhangwagen-

gewicht en kogeldruk bindend. Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken,
hierbij mogen echter de specificaties van de trekhaak niet worden overschreden.

Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-waarde:

max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) x max. voertuiggewicht (kg) , 9.81 _ D (kN)

max. aanhangwagengewicht (kg) + max. voertuiggewicht (kg) 1000

De door de voertuigfabrikant standaard toegestane bevestigingspunten zijn aangehouden.
Nationale richtlijnen betreffende de montagegoedkeuring moeten in acht worden genomen.

Deze montage- en gebruikshandleiding dient aan de voertuigdocumenten te worden toegevoegd.
Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door de
schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij
aansprakelijk is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W).

Al onze producten worden gecontroleerd op compleetheid middels een weegcontrole systeem.
Reclamaties met betrekking tot ontbrekende delen kunnen alleen geaccepteerd worden indien deze
gewichtscontrole sticker kan worden getoond.

Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaamomenten).

@FUr den Fahrbetrieb sind die Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers bzgl. Anhéngelast und Stitzlast maRgebend.

Bei dem auf Seite 1 genannten Gesamtgewicht und der Anhangelast handelt es sich um Beispiele.
Die maximale Anhangelast ihres Fahrzeuges kdnnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im Benutzerhandbuch
nachlesen, die Werte der Anhangevorrichtung dirfen nicht Gberschritten werden.

Formel fur D-Wert Ermittlung:

Max. Anhangelast (kg) x Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) x _9.81 = p (kN)

Max. Anhangelast (kg) + Zul. Kfz.-Gesamtgewicht (kg) 1000

Die vom Fahrzeughersteller serienmaf3ig genehmigten Befestigungspunkte sind eingehalten.
Nationale Richtlinien tber die Anbauabnahmen sind zu beachten.

Diese Montage- und Betriebsanleitung ist den Kfz.-Papieren beizufiigen.

Fur einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgemaéRer Benutzung verursacht wurde, ibernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2
N.B.W.)

Bei der Auslieferung wird jedes unserer Produkte mit einem Gewichtskontrollsystem Uberpriift.
Im Falle fehlender Teile kénnen wir der Bitte nach Nachlieferung nur entsprechen, wenn auch der
Aufkleber, der die Gewichtskontrolle bestéatigt, mit eingesandt wird.

Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

The vehicle manufacturer’s specifications regarding trailer load and nose weight are decisive for
driving.
For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner’s manual or your car
homologation documents, the values specified for the towing hitch must not be exceeded.

Formula for D-Value:

Max. trailerweight (kg) x Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) y 9.81_ (kN)

Max. trailerweight (kg) + Max. permissible weight towing vehicle (kg) 1000

The fixing points specified as standard must be observed.

National guidelines concerning official approval of accessories must be observed.

These installation and operating instructions must be enclosed with the vehicle papers.

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any
injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W.)

All our products are controlled upon dispatch with a weight control system.
In the case of missing parts we can only accept a request of replacement with the weight con-
trol sticker.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

® Les instructions du producteur concernant le chargement de la remorque et le poids sur la boule
sont applicables du point de vue des caractéristiques de circulation.
Voir le poids maximum de la remorque tractable par la voiture dans le manuel ou dans le permis
de type de la voiture; les valeurs définies pour l'attelage ne doivent pas étre dépassées.

Formule pour le calcul de la valeur D:
Poids max. de remorque (kg) x Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) , 9.81 _ D (kN)
Poids max. de remorque (kg) + Max. poids permissible du véhicule tracteur (kg) 1000

Les points de fixations définis comme homologués doivent étre observés.

Les recommandations nationales concernant I'approbation officielle des accessoires doivent étre
prises en considération.

Ces instructions de montage et d’opération doivent étre jointes aux documents du véhicule.

Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui
seraient causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable.

Lors de la livraison, nous contrdlons tous nos produits par persage de l'attelage.
Dans le cas de piece manquante, nous ne pouvons accepter une demande de supplément qu’
avec l'étiquette certifiant le contréle du poids.

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.
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En movimiento es necesario cumplir la reglamentacion indicada por el fabricante del vehiculo, referente
a la carga del coche de remolque que puede remolcar el vehiculo, se puede ver en el manual o en la
licencia del automovil; el valor prescrito referente al gancho de remolque no se debe superar.

Formula para el célculo del valor D:
Peso maximo del coche del remolque (Kg) x Peso maximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (K 9.81 _ p (kN)
Peso méaximo del coche del remolque (Kg) + Peso méaximo permitido del vehiculo remolcador (Kg) 1000

Hay que tener en cuenta las prescripciones de los puntos de fijacion estandarizado determinado.

Hay que tener en cuenta las directivas nacionales referentes a la autorizacion oficial de los acceso-
rios.

A las instrucciones de instalacion y de funcionamiento hay que adjuntarlo a los papeles del vehiculo.

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos a
un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad
(art. 185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cadigo Civil Holandés)).

En el transporte contolamos todos nuestros productos en un sistema de control de peso.
En el caso de accesorios faltantes el pedido referente a su reemplazo sélo lo podemos aceptar con-
junto con la presentacion de la etiqueta adhesiva certificante del control de peso.

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los pares de apriete
dados).

For karsel med anheenger geelder fabrikkens forskrifter vedr. belastning af vognen og veegten af an-
haengeren.

Se fabrikkens vejledning for den hgist tilladte veegt af anhaengeren; de angivne veerdier for traekkrogen
ma ikke overskrides.

Formel for beregning af D-veerdien:

Max. anhaengerveegt (kg) x max. tilladte veegt af treekkeretajet (kg) , 9.81 _ D (kN)

Max. anhaengerveegt (kg) + max. tilladte veegt af treekkeretgjet (kg) 1000

De som standard angivne fastggrelsespunkter skal overholdes.

De officielle nationale retningslinier vedr. tilladelser skal overholdes.

Disse monterings- og driftsinstruktioner skal vedlaegges karetgjets officielle dokumenter.

Bosal kan ikke gares ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som fglge af skyld eller
ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W.

(hollandsk privatret)).

Ved levering kontrollerer vi alle vores produkter med veegtkontrolsystem. Rekvirering af manglende
reservedele kan kun accepteres ved fremvisning af kontrolbilletten fra veegtkontrolsystemet.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspeende mgtrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.

® Kjgretgyfabrikantens spesifikasjoner om tilhengerlast og kuletrykket er avgjagrende for kjgreegenskapene.
Du kan finne informasjon om bilens maksimal tilhengervekt i bilens handbok eller vognkort, verdi
ene angitt for tilhengerfestet skal allikevel ikke overskrides.

Formel for D-verdien:

Maks tilhengervekt (kg) x Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) x 981 _ D (kN)
Maks tilhengervekt (kg) + Maks. tillatt vekt for slepebilen (kg) 1000

Det skal tas hensyn til festepunktene angitt som standard.

Det skal tas hensyn til nasjonale retningslinjer som gjelder offisiell godkjennelse av tilbehgar.

Disse monterings- og driftsveiledninger skal vedlegges kjgretgyets dokumentasjon.

Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av skjgdeslgs
eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf185, ledd 2 i den nederlandske sivilrettslige

lovboken).

Ved transporten er alle vare produkter kontrollert ved hjelp av vektkontroll-systemet. | tilfelle manglende
bestanddeler er erstatningen bare mulig ved framvisning av etiketten som attesterer vektkontrollen.

Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme alle bolter etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte
tiltrekningsmomentene).

@ Foreskrifterna av fordonens tillverkare, angaende belastningen av slapvagnen, och vikten av fordo-
nen, & normgivande vid koérningen.

Den maximala vikten av slapvagnen, som fordonet har tillatelse att dra, ar befintlig i fordonets bruksan-
visning, eller i bilens papper for slapvagn; dom foreskriven varden angdende dragkroken far inte éver-
tradas.

Formeln for D-vardens berédkningen:

Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) x Max. tillatlig vikt av fordonen. som slapar (kg) x 9.81 = p (kN)

Max. vikt av slapvagnen (kg) + Max. tillatlig vikt av fordonen, som slapar (kg) 1000

Dom monteringspunkterna, som ar foreskrivna som standard, maste bibehallas.

Dom nationala riktlinjerna, angaende officiell tillatelse av tillbehor, maste bibehallas.

Dessa monterings- och anvandningsinstruktioner maste bifogas i fordonens dokumenten.

Bosal kan inte stallas till ansvar for fel p& produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller

genom omddmeslost bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han béar ansvar for (art.
185, paragraf 2 i den nederléandska civilrattsbalken).

Vid leveransen vi kontrollerar alla vara produkterna med anvandningen av ett viktkontroll-system.

| fall av franvarande bestandsdelarna, vi har endast rad till att acceptera énskningar om ersattning, om
du framvisar etiketten, som intyger férekomsten av viktkontrollen.

Det ar nédvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km korning (enligt angivna moment-
angivelser).
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@Ajo-ominaisuuksien nékokulmasta on noudatettava ajoneuvon tuottajan maarayksia peravaunun rasitusta ja

hinaajan painoa koskien.
Katso auton hinaaman perdavaunun enimmaispaino kasikirjassa tai auton malliluvassa; vetokoukkua koskevia
maaria ei saa ylittaa.

Laskelma D-maaran maarittelemiseen:

Peravaunun enimmaispaino (kg) x Hinaavan ajoneuvon luvattu enimmaispaino (k 981 _ D (kN)
Peravaunun enimmaispaino (kg) + Hinaavan ajoneuvon luvattu enimmaispaino (kg) 1000 ~

Standardina maaéritellyt kiinnityskohdat on noudatettava.
Lisévarusteiden virallisen luvan myontamista koskevat kansalliset direktiivit on nuodatettava.
Nama asennus ja huolto-ohjeet on liitettava ajoneuvon asiakirjoihin.

Bosalia ei voida pitaa vastuullisena aine- tai henkilévahingoista, jotka johtuvat vaarasta
asennuksesta tai vaarasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).

Toimituksen yhteydessa on kaikki tuotteemme tarkistettava painontarkistusjarjestelmalla.
Osien puuttuessa korvauspyyntd otetaan vastaan vain painontarkistusta todistavan tarran esittdmisen
jalkeen.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys tarkistettava.

@Le specifiche fissate dal costruttore del veicolo in merito al carico massimo rimorchiabile ed al carico

verticale sul gancio devono essere rispettate. Per il peso massimo rimorchiabile fare riferimento al
documento di omologazione o al libretto d’'uso e manutenzione del veicolo trainante, e comungue non puo
essere superiore al valore di prova (valore D, in kN) del dispositivo di traino.

Formula per il calcolo del valore D:

peso massimo rimorchio (kg) x peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) 9,81
peso massimo rimorchio (kg) + peso massimo permesso veicolo rimorchiatore (kg) X 1000 = D (kN)

Le prescrizioni sui punti di fissaggio definiti dal costruttore del veicolo sono rispettate.
Le norme nazionali per 'omologazione dei dispositivi di traino montati sui veicoli debbono essere rispettate.

Le istruzioni di montaggio e di utilizzo del dispositivo di traino devono essere allegate ai documenti del
veicolo.

La Bosal declina ogni responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di traino, come pure
per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.

Tutti i nostri prodotti sono controllati al momento della spedizione con un sistema di controllo peso.
In caso di parti mancanti si accettano richieste di sostituzione esclusivamente con I'etichetta di controllo
peso.

Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.

@Pfedpisy vyrobce vozidla jsou smérodatné z hlediska zatiZeni pfivésu a zatiZeni na kouli zavésného
zafizeni s pfipojenym pfivésem bé&hem jizdniho provozu.
Maximalni hmotnost pfivésu vaseho vozidla najdete v pokynech pro udrZzbu nebo v provoznim
povoleni vaseho vozidla, hodnoty pfedepsané pro tazny hak se nesmi pfesahnout.

Vzorec pro vypocet hodnoty D:

Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) x Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (k X 9.81 _ D (kN)
Max. hmotnost pfivésu (kg) + Max. pfipustna celkova hmotnost vozidla (kg) 1000

Standardné predepsané body zakotveni se musi dodrzet.
Musi se dodrzet pfedpisy daného narodniho fizeni ohledné ufedniho povoleni doplfika.
Tyto pfedpisy instalace a provozu musi byt v kazdém pfFipadé pfipojené k dokumentiim vozidla.

Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zpusobenou nespravnym
zachazenim ze strany uZivatele nebo dalsi zodpovédné osoby.

PFi dodavce jsou vSechny nase vyrobky kontrolované systémem pro kontrolu vahy.
V pfipadé doplInéni chybé&jiciho nahradniho dilu Zadost na dodavku mame moznost pfijmout pouze
po prokazani nalepky o potvrzeni kontroly vahy.

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout v8echny Srouby a matice na vySe uvedené hodnoty
utahovaciho momentu.

Przepisy producenta pojazdu dotyczgce obcigzenia przyczepy i nacisku przenoszonego przez
dyszel przyczepy sg miarodajne pod wzgledem warunkéw jazdy.
Zobacz maksymalny ciezar holowniczy pojazdu w ksigzeczce samochodu lub dowodzie
rejestracyjnym pojazdu. Nie moze on przekroczy¢ przypisanych do haka holowniczego wartosci.

Wzér obliczania wartosci D:
Maks. ciezar przyczepy (kg) x najwieksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu holujacego (ka) = 9.81

Maks. ciezar przyczepy (kg) + najwieksza dozwolona masa catkowita pojazdu holujacego (kg) X 1000 D (kN)
Nalezy zachowa¢ standardowo przepisane punkty mocowania.

Nalezy przestrzegac krajowe normy w zakresie pozwolen na akcesoria.

Niniejszg instrukcje montazu i eksploatacji nalezy zataczy¢ do dokumentéw pojazdu.

Bosal nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za uszkodzenia powstate w wyniku
nieodpowiedniego uzytkowania przez uzytkownika lub osoby podlegajacej pod uzytkownika
(art.185 lid N.B.W.)

Podczas transportu wszystkie produkty sprawdzamy za pomocg systemu kontroli ciezaru.
Prosby dotyczace uzupetnienia brakujgcych czesci przyjmujemy tylko wraz z okazaniem winiety
potwierdzajacej kontrole ciezaru.

Po przejechaniu okoto 1000 km nalezy ponownie dokreci¢ $ruby i nakretki odpowiednim momentem.
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Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen.
Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.
Demonteer bumper :

Verwijder 4 bouten aan de voorzijde en 4 bouten aan de onderzijde van de bumper.
Maak de connector van de sensoren los en verwijder de bumper.

Demonteer binnenbumper (4 bouten en 2 moeren). De binnenbumper komt te vervallen.

Verwijder de kunststof doppen aan de onderzijde van de chassisbalken.

Boor aan de binnenzijde van beide chassisbalken, t.p.v. de gaten "D" en "F", de gaten
@11 op naar 220.

Voor de Fiat Ducato XL: boor de gaten met een boor g11 volgens detail 1. Boor aan
de binnenzijde van de chassisbalken de gaten op naar g20.

Monteer de onderhaak “1” tegen het achterbord t.p.v de gaten “A” met 4 bouten M8x25,
sluitringen ©21x8,4x4 en veerringen en bij de gaten “B” met 2 bouten M8x25,

4 sluitringen, veerringen en moeren. Let op: indien het voertuig t.p.v. de gaten “A”
uitgerust is met M10 bevestigingsmaterialen, gebruik dan 4 bouten M10x35 of
M10x35x1,25, M10 sluit- en M10 veerringen

Monteer onderdeel “2” aan de buitenzijde van de linker chassisbalk en monteer deze bij
gat “C” met bout M12x35, sluitring, veerring en moer.

Monteer bij gat “D” met bout M12x130, veerring, sluitring, moer, afstandsbus g19x3
Lg=93 en carrosseriering.

Monteer onderdeel “3” aan de buitenzijde van de rechter chassisbalk en monteer deze
bij gat “E” met bout M12x35, sluitring, veerring en moer.

Monteer bij gat “F” met bout M12x130, veerring, sluitring, moer, afstandsbus g19x3
Lg=93 en carrosseriering.

Monteer onderdeel “8”, zowel links als rechts t.p.v. gat “G” met bout M12x50, incl. sluit-
en veerring.

Monteer onderdeel “9”, zowel links als rechts t.p.v. gat “H” met bout M10x35, incl. sluit-,
veerring en moer.

Plaats onderdeel “4“ in beide chassisbalken t.p.v de gaten “K” en “M”.

Monteer onderdeel “5” bij gat “J” met bout M10x35, sluitring, veerring en moer en bij gat
“K” met bout M12x35 en veerring.

Monteer onderdeel “7” bij gat “M” incl. 2x onderdeel “6” met bout M12x60 en veerring en
bij gat “L” met bout M10x35, sluitring, veerring en moer.

Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de aanhaalmomenten volgens tabel hanteren.

Maak een uitsparing in de bumper volgens detail 2.

Monteer de bumper met de middelste bevestigingspunten bij de gaten “N” met 2 bouten
M6x16, sluitringen, veerringen en moeren.

Monteer de bumper aan de auto met de bestaande bouten.

Maak de connector van de sensoren vast.

Monteer de stekkerdoosplaat t.p.v. gat “P” met 1 bout M12x35, incl. veerring en moer.
Monteer de kogel m.b.v. 2 bouten M16x50, veerringen en moeren

(afhankelijk van de gewenste kogelhoogte de bovenste of onderste 2 gaten gebruiken).
Zet de kogel vast. Hierbij de aanhaalmomenten volgens tabel hanteren.

1.

2.

10.

11.
12.

13.
14.

. Einen Ausschnitt im Sto3fanger gemaf Detail 2 vornehmen.
16.

17.
18.

19.

(©> 043252 MONTAGEANLEITUNG

Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit tGberprifen.

Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

Den Stol3fanger demontieren:

Vier Schrauben an der Vorderseite und vier Schrauben an der Unterseite des Stol3fangers entfernen.
Die Kontaktleisten der Sensoren I6sen und den Stofl3fanger entfernen.

Den Innenstol3fanger demontieren (vier Schrauben und zwei Muttern). Der Innensto3fanger wird nicht
mehr benétigt.

Die Gummiabdichtungen an der Unterseite der Chassisrahmen entfernen.

An der Innenseite der Chassisrahmen, an den Léchern “D” und “F”, die Locher @11 auf 220 bohren.
Nur fur FIAT Ducato XL: die Lécher g 11 geméaR Detail 1 bohren. An der Innenseite der Chassisrahmen
die Locher g 11 auf 220 bohren.

Den Quertrager “1” mit vier Schrauben M8x25, Unterlegscheiben 21x8,4x4 und Federringen an den
Loéchern “A” und mit zwei Schrauben M8x25, Federringen, 4 Unterlegscheiben und Muttern an den
Lochern “B” gegen das Abschluf3blech montieren.

Achtung: wenn das Fahrzeug mit Befestigungsmaterial M10 an den Léchern ,A” montiert wurde,
mussen 4 Schrauben M10x35 oder M10x35x1,25, M10-er Federringe und M10-er Unterlegscheiben
benutzt werden.

Den Teil “2” an der AuRenseite des linken Chassisrahmen legen und mit Schraube M12x35,
Unterlegscheibe, Federring und Mutter an Loch “C” und mit Schraube M12x130, Federring,
Unterlegscheibe, Mutter, Distanzbuchse 19x3 Lg=93 und Karosseriescheibe an Loch “D” montieren.
Den Teil “3” an der AuBenseite des rechten Chassisrahmen legen und mit Schraube M12x35,
Unterlegscheibe, Federring und Mutter an Loch “E” und mit Schraube M12x130, Federring,
Unterlegscheibe, Mutter, Distanzbuchse 19x3 Lg=93 und Karosseriescheibe an Loch “F’ montieren.
Den Teil “8”, links und rechts, mit Schraube M12x50, Federring und Unterlegscheibe an Loch “G”
montieren.

Den Teil “9”, links und rechts, mit Schraube M10x35, Federring, Unterlegscheibe und Mutter

an Loch “H” montieren.

Den Teil “4” in beiden Chassisrahmen an die Lécher “K” und “M” legen.

Den Teil “5” mit Schraube M10x35, Unterlegscheibe, Federring und Mutter an Loch “J” und mit Schraube
M12x35 und Federring an Loch “K” montieren.

Den Teil “7”, einschlieB3lich 2x Teil “6” mit Schraube M12x60 und Federring an Loch “M” und mit
Schraube M10x35, Unterlegscheibe, Federring und Mutter an Loch “L” montieren.

Die Anhangevorrichtung festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente gemaf der Tabelle.

Den Stof3fanger mit den mittelsten Befestigungspunkten mit zwei Schrauben M6x16, Unterlegscheiben,
Federringen und Muttern an den Léchern “N” montieren.

Den Stof3fanger mit den vorhandenen Schrauben auf das Fahrzeug montieren.

Die Kontaktleisten der Sensoren wieder befestigen.

Die Steckdosenhalteplatte mit 1 Schraube M12x35, Federring und Mutter an das Loch “P”

montieren.

Die Kugel mit zwei Schrauben M16x50, Federringen und Muttern montieren (abhangig von der
gewunschten Kugelhdhe die oberen oder unteren 2 Lécher benutzen).

Die Kugel festziehen. Handhaben Sie hierbei die Anzugsmomente gemaf der Tabelle.
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Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If

necessary, remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame
members.

Dismount the bumper:

Remove 4 bolts at the front and 4 bolts at the lowerside of the bumper.

Loosen the connector of the sensors and remove the bumper.

Dismount the inside bumper (4 bolts and 2 nuts). The inside bumper will no longer be used.

Remove the rubber caps on the lowerside of the frame members.

Drill at the inside of both frame members, at the holes “D” and “F”, the holes @11 to g20.

Only for FIAT Ducato XL: drill the holes @11 according detail 1. Drill at the inside of both frame
members the holes g11 to 920.

Mount the mainbar “1” against the rear panel at the holes “A” using 4 bolts M8x25, plain

washers 21x8,4x4 and spring washers and at the holes “B” using 2 bolts M8x25, 4 plain washers,
spring washers and nuts.

Attention: if the vehicule is fitted with M10 fixing material at the holes “A”, you have to use 4
M10x35 or M10x35x1,25 bolts, M10 spring washers and M10 plain washers.

Mount part “2” on the outside of the LH frame member and mount at hole “C” using bolt M12x35, plain
washer, spring washer and nut. Mount at hole “D” using bolt M12x130, spring washer, plain washer,
nut, spacer tube g19x3 Lg=93 and large washer.

Mount part “3” on the outside of the RH frame member and mount at hole “E” using bolt M12x35, plain
washer, spring washer and nut. Mount at hole “F” using bolt M12x130, spring washer, plain washer,
nut, spacer tube g19x3 Lg=93 and large washer.

Mount part “8”, at the LH and RH side, at hole “G” using M12x50 bolt, including plain washer

and spring washer.

Mount part “9”, at the LH and RH side, at hole “H” using M10x35 bolt, including plain washer,

spring washer and nut.

Place part “4” in both frame members at the holes “K” and “M”.

Mount part “5” at hole “J” using bolt M10x35, plain washer, spring washer and nut and at hole “K”
using bolt M12x35 and spring washer.

Mount part “7” at hole “M” including 2x part “6” using bolt M12x60 and spring washer and at hole “L”
using bolt M10x35, plain washer, spring washer and nut.

Attach the towbar. Use the tightening tolerances from the torque table on page 1.

Make a recess in the bumper according the detail 2.

Mount the bumper with the middle fitting points at the holes “N” using 2 bolts M6x16, plain washers,
spring washers and nuts.

Mount the bumper on the car with the existing bolts. Fasten the connector of the sensors.

Mount the socketplate at hole “P” using 1 M12x35 bolt, spring washer and nut.

Mount the ball using 2 M16x50 bolts, spring washers and nuts (dependent on the required height use
the uppermost or lowermost two holes).

Attach the ball. Use the tightening tolerances from the torque table on page 1.

(P 043252 DESCRIPTION DU MONTAGE

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de
fixation.

Démonter le pare-chocs:

Enlever 4 boulons en avant du pare-chocs et 4 boulons au dessous du pare-chocs.
Détacher le connecteur des détecteurs et enlever le pare-chocs.

Démonter le pare-chocs intérieur (4 boulons et 2 écrous). Le pare-chocs intérieur
remonté.

Enlever les bouchons caoutchouc au dessous des longerons du chassis.

Percer, sur les faces intérieures des longerons du chassis, au niveau des trous “D” et “F”, les trous
211 au 220.

Seulement pour FIAT Ducato XL: percer les trous @11 suivant le détail 1. Percer, sur les

faces intérieures des longerons du chassis, les trous @11 au 220.

Monter la traverse “1” contre le panneau arriere au niveau des trous “A” a I'aide des 4 boulons
M8x25, des rondelles plates ©21x8,4x4 et des rondelles grower et au niveau des trous “B” a l'aide
des 2 boulons M8x25, des 4 rondelles plates, des rondelles grower et des écrous.

Attention: si le véhicule est muni du matériel de fixation M10 aux trous “A”, il faut utiliser 4 boulons
M10x35 ou M10x35x1,25, des rondelles grower M10 et des rondelles plates M10.

Monter la partie “2” & I'extérieur du longeron du chassis gauche et monter au niveau du trou “C” a
I'aide du boulon M12x35, de la rondelle plate, de la rondelle grower et de I'écrou. Monter au niveau du
trou “D” a I'aide du boulon M12x130, de la rondelle grower, de la rondelle plate, de I'écrou, de
I'entretoise #19x3 L=93 et de la rondelle de carrosserie.

Monter la partie “3” a I'extérieur du longeron du chassis droit et monter au niveau du trou “E” a I'aide
du boulon M12x35, de la rondelle plate, de la rondelle grower et de I'écrou. Monter au niveau du trou
“F" a l'aide du boulon M12x130, de la rondelle grower, de la rondelle plate, de I'écrou, de I'entretoise
219x3 L=93 et de la rondelle de carrosserie.

Monter la partie “8", & gauche et droite au niveau du trou “G” a I'aide du boulon M12x50, de la
rondelle plate et de la rondelle grower.

Monter la partie “9”, a gauche et droite au niveau du trou “H” & I'aide du boulon M10x35, de la
rondelle plate, de la rondelle grower et de I'écrou.

Mettre la partie “4” dans les deux longerons du chéassis au niveau des trous “K” et “M”".

Monter la partie “5” au niveau du trou “J” a I'aide du boulon M10x35, de la rondelle plate, de la
rondelle grower et de I'écrou et au niveau du trou “K” & I'aide du boulon M12x35 et de la rondelle
grower.

Monter la partie “7” avec les 2 parties “6” au niveau du trou “M” a 'aide du boulon M12x60 et de la
rondelle grower et au niveau du trou “L” a I'aide du boulon M10x35, de la rondellle plate, de la
rondelle grower et de I'écrou.

Fixer I'attelage. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément au tableau.

Découper le pare-chocs suivant le detail 2.

Monter le pare-chocs avec les points de fixation du milieu au niveau des trous “N” a I'aide des 2
boulons M6x16, des rondelles plates, des rondelles grower et des écrous.

Monter le pare-chocs a la voiture avec les boulons existants. Attacher le connecteur des détecteurs.
Monter le support de prise a I'aide de la boulon M12x35, de la rondelle grower et de I'écrou au niveau
du trou “P".

Monter la boule a I'aide des 2 boulons M16x50, des rondelles grower et des écrous (suivant la
hauteur désirée utiliser les deux trous supérieur ou inférieur).

Fixer la boule. Utiliser les couples de serrage conformément au tableau.

ne sera pas
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18.
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Sacar las piezas y el material de sujeccion incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar
el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

Desmonte el parachoques:

Quite los 4 tornillos de la parte delantera del parachoques y los 4 tornillos de la parte inferior.
Afloje a las conexiones de los sensores y quite al parachoques.

Desmonte al parachoques interior (4 tornillos y 2 tuercas autoblocantes). Al parachoques interior
ya no lo vamos a necesitar mas.

Quite los tapones protectores de goma de la parte inferior de los soportes del chasis.

Perforar en la superficie interior de los salientes del chasis en los puntos “D” y “F”, los huecos de
211 a 220.

Solo en el caso de FIAT Ducato XL: taladre los huecos de diametro g11 segun la

figura 1. Taladre en la parte interior de ambos soportes del chasis los huecos de diametro g11 a
diametro 220.

Monte la palanca principal «1» a la pared posterior en los huecos «A» utilizando 4 tornillos
M8x25, arandelas planas ©221x8,4x4 y arandelas de fijacion, ademas en los huecos «B» utilizan
do 2 tornillos M8x25, 4 arandelas planas, arandelas de fijacion y tuercas autoblocantes.
Atencion: si el vehiculo esta provisto de material de fijacion M10 en los huecos "A”, hay que
utilizar 4 tornillos M10x35 o M10x35x1,25, arandelas de fijacion M10 y arandelas planas M10.
Monte el accesorio "2" a la parte exterior del soporte del chasis del lado izquierdo y méntelo al
hueco "C” utilizando tornillo M12x35, arandela plana, arandela de fijacion y contratuerca. Montelo
al hueco "D” utilizando tornillo M12x130, arandela de fijacién, arandela plana, contratuerca, tubo
separador g19x3 Lg=93 y arandela grande.

Monte el accesorio "3” a la parte exterior del soporte del chasis del lado derecho y méntelo al
hueco "E” utilizando tornillo M12x35, arandela plana, arandela de fijacién y contratuerca. Montelo
al hueco "F” utilizando tornillo M12x130, arandela de fijacién, arandela plana, contratuerca, tubo
separador g19x3 Lg=93 y arandela grande.

Monte el accesorio "8" al lado izquierdo y derecho del hueco "G” utilizando tornillo M12x50,
incluyendo la arandela plana y la arandela de fijacion también.

Monte el accesorio "9” al lado izquierdo y derecho del hueco "H” utilizando tornillo M10x35,
incluyendo la arandela plana, la arandela de fijacion y la contratuerca también.

Ponga el accesorio «4» en ambos soportes del chasis en los huecos «K» y «M».

Monte el accesorio «5» al hueco «J» utilizando tornillo M10x35, arandela plana, arandela de
fijacién y tuerca autoblocante, ademas al hueco «K» utilizando tornillo M12x35 y arandela de
fijacion.

Monte el accesorio «7» al hueco «M», incluyendo el accesorio «6» dos veces, utilizando tornillo
M12x60 y arandela de fijacién, ademés al hueco «L» utilizando tornillo M10x35, arandela plana,
arandela de fijacién y tuerca autoblocante.

Fijar el gancho de remolque. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la tabla.

Recorte el parachoques segin muestra la figura 2.

Monte al parachoques con los puntos centrales de fijacion a los huecos “N” utilizando 2 tornillos
M6x16, arandelas planas, arandelas de fijacion y tuercas autoblocantes.

Monte el parachoques al automdvil con los tornillos existentes. Fije a las conexiones de los
sensores.

Monte a la lamina de soporte del enchufe al hueco «P» utilizando 1 tornillo M12x35, arandela

de fijacion y tuerca autoblocante.

Monte la bola de remolque utilizando 2 tornillos M16x50, arandelas de fijacién y tuercas
autoblocantes(dependiendo de la altura necesaria utilice los dos huecos superiores o los
inferiores).

. Fijar la bola de remolque. Aplicar para eso los pares de apriete segun la tabla.

043252 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING
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Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa treekkrogen. Eventuelt kit p&
fastggrelsespunkterne fjernes.

Afmonter kofangeren:

Fjern de 4 bolte foran pa kofangeren og de 4 bolte pa undersiden.

Lagsn sensorernes tilslutning og fiern kofangeren.

Afmonter inderkofangeren (4 bolte og 2 mgtrikker). Inderkofangeren bliver overflgdig.

Fjern gummibeskyttelseskapperne pa undersiden af chassisvangerne.

Bor hullerne @11 pa indersiden af begge chassisvanger ved hullerne ,D” og ,F” ud til g20.

Kun for FIAT Ducato XL: bor hullerne med @11 ifglge figur 1. Bor hullerne @11 op til 220 i

den indre side af begge chassisvanger.

Monter tveervangen ,1” til bagpanelet i hullerne ,A” vha. 4 stk. M8x25 bolte, planskiver 221x8,4x4 og
fiederskiver, samt i hullerne ,B” vha. 2 stk. M8x25 bolte, 4 planskiver, fiederskiver og mgtrikker.

OBS: hvis karetgjet er udstyret med M10 fastgarelsesmateriale, skal der bruges 4 stk. M10x35 eller
M10x35x1,25 bolte, M10 fiederskiver og M10 planskiver ved hullerne ,A”.

Monter beslag ,2" pa den venstre chassisvanges yderside og monter det ved hul ,C” vha. M12x35
bolt, planskive, fiederskive og matrik. Monter det ved hul ,D” vha. M12x130 bolt, planskive, fiederskive,
mgtrik, afstandsrar g19x3 Lg=93 og stor planskive.

Monter beslag ,3” pa den hgjre chassisvanges yderside og monter det ved hul ,E” vha. M12x35 bolt,
planskive, fijederskive og matrik. Monter det ved hul ,F” vha. M12x130 bolt, planskive, fiederskive, mg-
trik, afstandsrar ©19x3 Lg=93 og stor planskive.

Monter beslag ,8” pa den venstre og hgijre side ved hul ,G” vha. M12x50 bolt inkl. planskive og fieder-
skive.

Monter beslag ,9” pa den venstre og hgijre side ved hul ,H” vha. M10x35 bolt inkl. planskive, fieder-
skive og mgtrik.

Seet beslag ,4” p& begge chassisvanger ved hullerne ,K” og ,M”.

Monter beslag ,5” i hul ,J” vha. M10x35 bolt, planskive, fiederskive og matrik, samt i hul ,K” vha.
M12x35 bolt og fiederskive.

Monter beslag , 7" i hul ,M” inkl. 2 gange beslag ,6” vha. M12x60 bolt og fiederskive, samt i hul ,L” vha.
M10x35 bolt, planskive, fiederskive og matrik.

Fastger tveervangen. Fglg tilspaendingsmomenterne i tabellen.

Lav en udskeering i kofangeren iflg. fig 2.

Monter kofangeren i de midterste monteringspunkter i hullerne ,N” vha. 2 stk. M6x16 bolte, planskiver,
fiederskiver og matrikker.

Monter kofangeren pa bilen med de eksisterende bolte. Fastger sensorernes tilslutning.

Monter stikdasepladen i hul ,P” vha. 1 stk. M12x35 bolt, fiederskive og metrik.

Monter treekkuglen vha. 2 stk. M16x50 bolte, fijederskiver og mgtrikker (atheengig af den gnskede hgjde
bruges de gverste eller nederste to huller).

Fastger traekkuglen. Fglg tilspaendingsmomenterne i tabellen.
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Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte befinne seg
pa festepunktene.

Demonter stgtfangeren:

Fjern de 4 boltene fra statfangerens fremside og de 4 boltene fra undersiden.

Lgsne pa sensorenes kontakter og fiern stetfangeren.

Fjern stgtfangerinnlegget (4 bolter og 2 muttere). Stgtfangerinnlegget trenger du ikke lenger.

Fjern gummidekslene fra undersiden av chassisvangen.

Bor hullene fra g11 til 20 til den indre siden av begge chassisvangen ved hullene “D” og “F”.

Bare i tilfelle FIAT Ducato XL: bor hull med @11 i henhold til bilde 1. Utvid de @11 hullene til

220 ved den indre siden av begge chassisvangene.

Monter hovedbjelken ,1” ved bakveggen ved hullene ,A” ved hjelp av 4 stykker M8x25 bolter, flate
tetningsskiver @21x8,4x4 og sprengskiver, og ved hullene ,B” ved hjelp av 2 stykker M8x25 bolter,
4 flate tetningsskiver, sprengskiver og muttere.

NB: dersom kjgretgyet er utstyrt meg festemateriell M10 ved hullene ,A”, skal det brukes 4 stykker
M10x35 eller M10x35x1,25 bolter, M10 sprengskiver og M10 flate tetningsskiver.

Monter del ,2” p& den ytre siden av den venstre chassisvangen ved hullet ,C” ved hjelp av en
M12x35 bolt, en flat tetningsskive, en sprengskive og en mutter. Monter den ved hullet ,D” ved hjelp
av en M12x130 bolt, en sprengskive, en flat tetningsskive, en mutter, et 819x3 Lg=93 avstands-
hylse og en stor tetningsskive.

Monter del ,3” pa den ytre siden av den hgyre chassisvangen ved hullet ,E” ved hjelp av en
M12x35 bolt, en flat tetningsskive, en sprengskive og en mutter. Monter den ved hullet ,F” ved hjelp
av en M12x130 bolt, en sprengskive, en flat tetningsskive, en mutter, et 819x3 Lg=93 avstands-
hylse og en stor tetningsskive.

Monter del ,8" bade pa den venstre og den hgyre siden ved hullet ,G” ved hjelp av M12x50 bolter,
samt flate teningsskiver og sprengskiver.

Monter del ,9" bade pa den venstre og den hayre siden ved hullet ,H” ved hjelp av M10x35 bolter,
samt flate tetningsskiver, sprengskiver og muttere.

Sett delen ,4” p& begge chassisvangene ved hullene ,K” og ,M”.

Monter delen ,5” ved hullen ,J” ved hjelp av en M10x35 bolt, en flat tetningsskive, en sprengskive og
en mutter, og ved hullen ,K” ved hjelp av en M12x35 bolt og en sprengskive.

Monter delen , 7" ved hullen ,M", samt delen ,6" ved hjelp av en M12x60 bolt og en sprengskive, og
ved hullen ,L” ved hjelp av en M10x35 bolt, en flat teningsskive, en sprengskive og en mutter.
Skru fast tilhengerfestet. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt i tabellen.

Lag en utsparing i statfangeren i henhold til bilde i detail 2.

Monter stgtfangeren ved & sette de midterste festepunktene ved hullene ,N” og fest den ved hjelp
av 2 stykker M6x16 bolter, flate tetningsskiver, sprengskiver og muttere.

Monter stgtfangeren pa bilen ved hjelp av de eksisterende boltene. Fest sensorenes kontakter.
Monter kontaktholderen ved hullen ,P” ved hjelp av M12x35 bolt, en sprengskive og en mutter.
Monter kuledelen ved hjelp av 2 stykker M16x50 bolter, sprengskiver og muttere

(bruk de gverste eller nederste to hullene avhengig av den ngdvendige hayden).

Skru fast kuledelen. Bruk de tiltrekningsmomentene som er oppgitt i tabellen.
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Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behovs tag
bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.

Montera av stétfangaren:

Ta bort dom 4 skruvarna, fran den framre delen av stétfangaren, och ta bort dom 4 skruvarna,
frdn den undre delen av stotfangaren.

Lossa kopplingarna av sensorna, och ta bort stétfangaren.

Montera av inlagget av stotfangaren (4 skruvarna och 2 skruvmuttrarna). Inlagget av stotfangaren
kommer ej att anvandas mer.

Ta bort gummi-skyddshuvarna, fran den undre delen av vinkeljarnen av underredet.

Borra halen "D” och "F” pa insidan av chassisbalken. Forstora dessa hal fran g11 till 20.
Endast i fall av FIAT Ducato XL: borra genom borrhalen @11, enligt teckning 1. Vidga ut
borrhalen @11, med hjalp av borrmaskinen med 20 diameter, vid den inre sidorna av bada
vinkeljarnen av underredet.

Montera huvudbalken ,1”, vid bakvaggen, vid halen ,A”, med hjalp av dom 4 skruvarna M8x25,
dom platta brickorna @21x8,4x4, och dom fjadrande brickorna, sedan montera den, vid halen ,B”,
med hjalp av dom 2 skruvarna M8x25, 4 dom platta brickorna, dom fjadrande brickorna, och
skruvmuttrarna.

Akta: | fall av att fordonet &ar utrustad med bindmaterialet M10, vid halen ,A”, da dom 4 skruvarna
M10x35, eller dom 4 skruvarna M10x35x1,25, dom fjadrande brickorna M10, och dom platta
brickorna M10 skall anvandas.

Montera bestandsdelen ,2”, pa den yttre sidan av vinkeljarnet av underredet, som finns pa vanstra
sidan, sedan montera den, vid halet ,C”, med hjalp av skruven M12x35, den platta brickan, den
fiadrande brickan, och skruvmuttern. Montera bestandsdelen ocksa, vid halet ,D”, med hjalp av
skruven M12x130, den platta brickan, den fjadrande brickan, skruvmuttern, avstands-behallare
roret med @19x3 diameter, Lg=93, och den stora brickan.

Montera bestandsdelen ,3”, pa den yttre sidan av vinkeljarnet av underredet, som finns p& hogra
sidan, sedan montera den, vid halet ,E”, med hjalp av skruven M12x35, den platta brickan, den
fiadrande brickan, och skruvmuttern. Montera bestandsdelen ocksa, vid halet ,F”, med hjalp av
skruven M12x130, den platta brickan, den fjadrande brickan, skruvmuttern, avstands- behallare
roret med @19x3 diameter, Lg=93, och den stora brickan.

Montera bestandsdelen ,8”, pa hogra sidan, och pa vanstra sidan, vid halet ,G”, med hjalp av
skruven M12x50, inklusive den platta brickan, och den fjadrande brickan ocksa.

Montera bestandsdelen ,9”, pa hogra sidan, och pa vanstra sidan, vid halet ,H”, med hjalp av
skruven M12x50, inklusive den platta brickan, och den fjadrande brickan ocksa.

Placera bestandsdelen ,4”, pa bada vinkeljarnen av underredet, vid halen ,K” och ,M”.

Montera bestandsdelen ,5”, vid halen ,J”, med hjalp av skruven M10x35, den platta brickan, den
fiadrande brickan, och skruvmuttern, sedan montera den, vid halen ,K”, med hjalp av skruven
M12x35, och den fjadrande brickan.

Montera bestandsdelen ,7”, vid halen ,M”, inklusive tva exemplaren av bestandsdelen ,6” ocksa,
med hjalp av skruven M12x60, och den fjadrande brickan, sedan montera den, vid halen ,L”, med
hjalp av skruven M10x35, den platta brickan, den fjadrande brickan, och skruvmuttern.

Satt fast dragbalken. Anvand harvid atdragningsmomenten enligt tabellen.

Gora en inristning i stotfangaren, enligt teckningen 2.

Montera stotfangaren, med monteringspunkterna, som finns i mitten, vid halen ,N”, med hjalp av
dom 2 skruvarna M6x16, dom platta brickorna, dom fjadrande brickorna, och skruvmuttrarna.
Montera tillbaka stotfangaren pa fordonen, med hjalp av dom férhandenvarande skruvarna.
Montera tillbaka kopplingarna av sensorna.

Montera skivan, som behaller avlaggaren, vid halen ,P”, med hjalp av en skruva M12x35, den
fjadrande brickan, och skruvmuttern.

Montera dragkulan, med hjalp av dom 2 skruvarna M16x50, dom fjadrande brickorna, och skruv
muttrarna (dom tva halen, som finns langst ner, respektive langst upp, maste anvandas, beroende
av den nodvandiga hojden).

Satt fast dragkulan. Anvand harvid atdragningsmomenten enligt tabellen.
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Pura vetokoukkupakkaus ja tarkista listasta, etta kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat 16ytyvat.
Jos tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.

Pura puskuri:

Poista 4 ruuvia puskurin etuosasta ja 4 ruuvia sen alaosasta.

Loyséaa tunnistinten liittimia ja poista puskuri.

Pura sisapuskuri (4 ruuvia ja 2 mutteria). Sisapuskuria ei tastedes tulla tarvitsemaan.

Poista kumiset suojakupit alustapidikkeiden alaosasta.

Poratkaa g11 - 220 lapimittaiset reikat molempien aluskehysulokkeiden sisapuolella,

“D"-n ja “F"-n pisteiden paikalla.

Vain FIAT Ducato XL:n tapauksessa: poraa rei'at kooltaan g11 kuval:n mukaisesti. Poraa
rei’at kooltaan @11 g20:in kokoisiksi molemman alustatangon sisépuolella.

Asenna paatanko "1” takaseinaan rei'ista "A” kayttamalla 4 M8x25-ruuvia, litteita alusrenkaita
221x8,4x4 ja jousialuslevyja seka rei’istd "B” kayttamalla 2 M8x25-ruuvia, 4 litteita alusrenkaita,
jousialuslevyja ja muttereita.

Huomio: jos ajoneuvon rei'issa on M10-kiinnitysmateriaalia, on kaytettava 4 M10x35 tai
M10x35x1,25 -ruuvia sekd M10-jousialuslevyja ja M10 litteitd alusrenkaita.

Asenna varuste "2” vasemman puolen alustapidikkeen ulkopuolelle ja reikdan "C” kayttamalla
M12x35-ruuvia, littedd alusrengasta, jousialuslevya ja mutteria. Asenna se reikaan "D”
kayttamalla M12x130-ruuvia, littedd alusrengasta, jousialuslevya ja mutteria, valiputkea g19x3
Lg=93 ja puualuslevya.

Asenna varuste "3” oikean puolen alustapidikkeen ulkopuolelle ja reikdan "E” kayttamalla
M12x35-ruuvia, littedd alusrengasta, jousialuslevya ja mutteria. Asenna se reikaan "F”
kayttamalla M12x130-ruuvia, littedd alusrengasta, jousialuslevya ja mutteria, valiputkea g19x3
Lg=93 ja puualuslevya.

Asenna varuste "8” vasemmalle ja oikealle reidsta "G” kayttamalla M10x50-ruuvia litted
alusrengas ja jousialuslevy mukaan lukien.

Asenna varuste "9” vasemmalle ja oikealle reidsté "H” kayttamalla M10x35-ruuvia litted
alusrengas, jousialuslevy ja mutteri mukaan lukien.

Liité varuste "4” molempiin alustapidikkeisiin rei'illa "K” ja "M”,

Asenna varuste "5” reikdan "J” kayttdmalla M10x35-ruuvia, littedé alusrengasta, jousialuslevya
ja mutteria, seka reikaan "K” kayttamalla M12x35-ruuvia ja jousialuslevya.

Asenna varuste "7” seka kaksi varustetta "6” reikdan "M” kayttamalla M12x60-ruuvia ja
jousialuslevyd, seka reikdan "L” kayttdmalla M10x35-ruuvia, litteda alusrengasta, jousialuslevya
ja mutteria.

Kiinnita vetokoukku.Kirista se taulukossa annetun kiristysmomentin mukaisesti.

Tee syvanne puskuriin kuvan 2 mukaisesti.

. Asenna puskuri keskimmaisisté kiinnityspisteista rei'istd "N” kayttamalla 2 M6x16-ruuvia, litteita

alusrenkaita, jousialuslevyja ja muttereita.

Asenna puskuri autoon tallessa olevilla ruuvilla. Kiinnita tunnistinten liittimet.

Asenna pistokkeenpitolevy rei'asta "P” kayttamalla 1 M12x35-ruuvia, jousialuslevya ja
mutteria.

Asenna vetokuula kayttamalla 2 M16x50-ruuvia, jousialuslevyja ja muttereita
(tarvittavasta korkeudesta riippuen kayta kahta ylimpaa tai kahta alimpaa reikaa).
Kiinnita vetokuula. Kirista se taulukossa annetun kiristysmomentin mukaisesti.
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Aprire L'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenuto dello stesso a fronte dell’elenco
componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.

Smontare il paraurti:

- togliere 4 bulloni anteriormente e 4 bulloni sotto il paraurti;

- staccare il connettore dei sensori e togliere il paraurti.

Smontare il paraurti interno (4 bulloni e 2 dadi), che non sara piu rimontato.

Togliere i tappi in gomma sotto i longheroni del telaio.

Forare dall'interno su entrambi gli elementi della cornice, in “D” ed “F” portando | fori da

diam. 11 a 20 mm.

Solo per FIAT Ducato XL: forare a g11 seguendo il disegnol. Allargare i fori all'interno di

entrambi i longheroni da g11 a 220.

Montare la traversa “1” contro il pannello posteriore nei fori “A” con quattro bulloni M8x25, rondelle
piane 221x8,4x4 e rondelle elastiche, e nei fori “B” con due bulloni M8x25, 4 rondelle piane, rondelle
elastiche e dadi.

Attenzione: se il veicolo e fornito di materiale di fissaggio M10 ai fori “A”, bisogna utilizzare 4

bulloni M10x35 o M10x35x1,25, rondelle elastiche M10 e rondelle piane M10.

Posizionare il particolare “2” all'esterno del longherone sinistro del telaio e montare nel foro ~ “C” con
un bullone M12x35, rondella piana, rondella elastica e dado. Montare nel foro “D” con un bullone
M12x130, rondella elastica, rondella piana, dado, distanziere 19x3 L=93 e rondella di carrozzeria.
Posizionare il particolare “3” all'esterno del longherone destro del telaio e montarlo nel foro “E” con un
bullone M12x35, rondella piana, rondella elastica e dado. Montare nel foro “F” con un bullone M12x130,
rondella elastica, rondella piana, dado, distanziere 19x3 L=93 e rondella di carrozzeria.

Montare il particolare “8”, a sinistra e destra nel foro “G” con un bullone M12x50, rondella piana e
rondella elastica.

Montare il particolare “9”, a sinistra e destra nel foro “H” con un bullone M10x35, rondella piana,
rondella elastica e dado.

Inserire il particolare “4” tra i due longheroni del telaio all’altezza dei fori “K” ed “M”".

Montare il particolare “5” nel foro “J” con un bullone M10x35, rondella piana, rondella elastica e dado, e
nel foro “K” con un bullone M12x35 ed una rondella elastica.

Montare il particolare “7” con i due particolari “6” nel foro “M” con un bullone M12x60 e rondella elastica,
e nel foro “L” con un bullone M10x35, rondella piana, rondella elastica e dado.

Fissare il dispositivo di traino utilizzando le coppie di serraggio indicate nella tabella.

Montare il paraurti con i punti di fissaggio centrali nei fori “N”, con due bulloni M6x16, rondelle piane,
rondelle elastiche e dadi. Montare il paraurti alla vettura con i bulloni esistenti. Riattaccare il connettore
dei sensori.

Montare il supporto della presa al foro “P” con un bullone M12x35, rondella elastica e dado.

Montare la sfera con due bulloni M16x50, rondelle elastiche e dadi. A seconda dell’altezza desiderata,
utilizzare i due fori superiori o inferiori.

Fissare la sfera. Utilizzare una coppia di serraggio conforme alla tabella.
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Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé soucasti tazného zafizeni.

Pokud je to nezbytné, odstranit ze styénych bodu v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostfedek.
Demontujte naraznik:

Odstrarite 4 Srouby z pfedni a 4 Srouby ze spodni ¢asti narazniku.

Uvolnéte zasuvku senzor( a odstrarite naraznik.

Demontujte viozku narazniku (4 Srouby a 2 matice). Tuto vlozku uz nebudete potfebovat.

Ze spodni €asti konzol odstrarite gumové Cepicky.

Vyvrtejte otvory @11 - 820 na vnitfnim povrchu dvou podvozkovych vyénélkl v bodech s
oznacenim “D” a “F”.

Pouze u modelu FIAT Ducato XL: vyvrtejte otvory s @11 podle nakresu 1. Otvory s g11
zvétSete na 220 na vnitfni strané obou podvozkovych drzakd.

Namontujte hlavni ty¢ ,1” k zadni sténé, v bodech oznacenych ,A” pouzijte 4 Srouby M8x25,
ploché podlozkové krouzky @21x8,4x4 a podlozky listové pruziny, v bodech oznaéenych ,B”
pouzijte 2 Srouby M8x25, 4 ploché podlozkové krouzky, podlozZky listové pruZiny a Sroubové
matice.

Upozornéni: v pfipadé, Ze vozidlo je vybavené upeviovacimi sou¢astkami ¢islo M10, u bodd s
oznacenim ,A” se pouziji ¢tyfi kusy Sroubl o rozméru M10x35 anebo M10x35x1,25, podlozky
listové pruziny a ploché podloZkové krouzky ¢islo M10.

Soucastku ¢&islo ,2” namontujte na vnéjSi stranu podvozkového tramu na levé strané a k boddm s
oznacenim ,,C” namontujte Srouby o rozméru M12x35, ploché podlozkové krouzky, podlozky listové
pruziny a Sroubové matice. K bodim s oznacenim ,D” namontujte $rouby o rozméru M12x130,
podlozKy listové pruziny, ploché podloZkové krouzky, Sroubové matice, dilatacni konzoly o rozméru
219x3 Lg=93 a velké podlozky.

Soucastku ¢&islo ,3” namontujte na vnéjsi stranu podvozkového tramu na pravé strané a k bodim s
oznacenim ,E” namontujte Srouby o rozméru M12x35, ploché podlozkové krouzky, podlozky listové
pruziny a Sroubové matice. K bodim s oznac¢enim ,F” namontujte Srouby o rozméru M12x130,
podlozKy listové pruziny, ploché podloZkové krouzky, Sroubové matice, dilatacni konzoly o rozméru
219x3 Lg=93 a velké podlozky.

Namontujte soucastku &islo ,8” na pravou i na levou stranu k boddm s oznacenim ,G” pouzitim
Sroubu o rozméru M12x50, pouzijte pfi tom i plochy podloZzkovy krouZek a podloZku listové pruziny
a Sroubovou matici.

Namontujte soucastku &islo ,9” na pravou i na levou stranu k bodiim s oznac¢enim ,H” pouzitim
Sroubu o rozméru M10x35, pouzijte pfi tom i plochy podloZzkovy krouZek a podloZku listové pruziny
a Sroubovou matici.

Dil . ,4” polozte v bodech ,K” a ,M” na oba dva konzoly.

Namontujte dil ¢. ,5”, v bodé ,J” pozZijte Sroub M10x35, plochy podlozkovy krouzek, podlozku
listové pruziny a Sroubovou matici, v bodé ,K” pozijte Sroub M12x35 a podlozku listové pruziny.

V bodé ,M” namontujte dil €. ,7”, zde se rozumi i 2x dil €. ,6”, pouzijte Sroub M12x60 a podlozku
listové pruziny, v bodé ,L” pozijte Sroub M10x35, plochy podlozkovy krouzek, podlozku listové
pruziny a Sroubovou matici.

Upevnéte tazné zafizeni dotazenim Sroubl utahovacim momentem podle tabulky na strané 1.
Pfipravte vyfez na narazniku na zakladé vykresu ¢.2.

Namontujte naraznik stfedovymi upinacimi body k bodum ,N”, pouzijte 2 Srouby M6x16, ploché
podlozkové krouzky, podlozky listové pruziny a Sroubové matice.

Pomoci existujicich Sroubd namontujte naraznik na auto. Upevnéte zasuvku senzor(.

Desku drzici zasuvku namontujte k otvoru ,P”, pouzijte k tomu Sroub M12x35, podlozky listové
pruziny a Sroubovou matici.

Namontujte kouli tazného zafizeni, pouzijte k tomu 2 Srouby M16x50, podlozZky listové pruziny a
matice (v zavislosti na pozadované vySce pouzijte dvé vrchni nebo dvé spodni diry).

Upevnéte taznou kouli pouzitim utahovaciho momentu uvedeného v tabulce na strané 1.
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17.

18.

19.

Nalezy rozpakowaé statyw holowniczy i sprawdzi¢ jego zawartos¢, poréwnujac ze

spisem czesci. W razie potrzeby nalezy usung¢ ostone podwozia w okolicy punktow
umocowania ostony bagaznika/podwozia.

Nalezy zderzak zdemontowac:

Nalezy usung¢ 4 Sruby z przedniej czesci zderzaka oraz 4 $ruby z dolnej cze$ci zderzaka.
Nalezy obluzowac gniazdo wtykowe czujnikéw i usungé zderzak.

Nalezy zdemontowa¢ wktadke zderzaka (4 $ruby i 2 poktadki). Wkitadka zderzaka juz nie bedzie
potrzebna.

Nalezy usungé gumowe nakrywki z przedniej czesci wspornikow podwozia.

Na wewnetrznych powierzchniach dwoch wypukto$ci podwozia w miejscach okreslonych
punkami ,D” i ,F” nalezy wywierci¢ otwory o $rednicach @11 - 220.

Tylko w przypadku FIAT Ducato XL: naleyy wywiercia otwory o Urednicy @11 wedlug
rysunku nr 1. Naleyy rozwiercia otwory o uUrednicy @11 do urednicy 220 na wewnctrznej
stronie obu belek podwozia.

Nalezy zamontowa¢ drazek gtéwny ,1” do tylnej czesci, przy otworach ,A”, za pomoca 4 $rub
M8x25, ptaskich podktadek @ 21x8,4x4, podkiadek sprezystych, oraz przy otworach ,B”, za
pomocg 2 Srub M8x25, 4 ptaskich podktadek, podktadek sprezystych i nakretek.

Uwaga: jesli pojazd przy otworach ,A” zaopatrzony jest w elementy mocujace M10, to nalezy
stosowac 4 sruby M10x35 lub M10x35x1,25, podktadki sprezyste M10 i ptaskie podktadki M10.
Czes¢ ,2” nalezy zamontowa¢ po zewnetrznej stronie lewego wspornika podwozia do otworu
,C” za pomocg sruby M12x35, ptaskiej podktadki, podktadki sprezystej i nakretki. Nalezy réwniez
zamontowa¢ do otworu ,D” za pomocg $sruby M12x130, podktadki sprezystej, ptaskiej podktadki,
nakretki, rurki dystansowej g19x3 Lg=93 i podkiadki stosowanej do drewna.

Czes¢ ,3” nalezy zamontowac po zewnetrznej stronie prawego wspornika podwozia do otworu
+E” za pomocg $ruby M12x35, ptaskiej podktadki, podkiadki sprezystej i nakretki. Nalezy
zamontowac¢ réwniez do otworu ,F” za pomocg $ruby M12x130, podktadki sprezystej, ptaskiej
podktadki, nakretki, rurki dystansowej g19x3 Lg=93 i podktadki stosowanej do drewna.

Czes¢ ,8” nalezy zamontowac z lewej i prawej strony do otworu ,G” za pomocg $ruby M12x50,
ptaskiej podktadki i podkfadki sprezystej.

. Czes¢ ,9” nalezy zamontowa¢ z lewej i prawej strony do otworu ,H” za pomoca $ruby M10x35,

ptaskiej podktadki, podktadki sprezystej i nakretki.

. Czes$¢ ,4” nalezy zamontowa¢ do obydwdéch wspornikéw podwozia, przy otworach K" i ,M”.
. Czes¢ ,5” nalezy zamontowaé przy otworze ,J”, za pomocg $ruby M10x35, ptaskich podkiadek,

podktadek sprezystych i nakretek, oraz przy otworze ,K”, za pomocg $ruby M12x35 i podtadek
sprezystych.

. Czes¢ ,6” a réwniez ,7” nalezy zamontowac¢ przy otworze ,M”, za pomocg sruby M12x60 i

podkiadek sprezystych — dwa razy — oraz przy otworze ,L”, za pomocg
Sruby M10x35, ptaskich podktadek, podktadek sprezystych i nakretek.

. Nalezy umocowac¢ drazek holowniczy. Nalezy stosowa¢ momenty wyszczegdlnione w tabeli.
. Nalezy wykona¢ wyciecie na zderzaku na podstawie rysunku 2.
. Zderzak nalezy zamontowac¢ przy $rodkowych punktach umocowania do otworéw ,N”, za

pomocg 2 srub M6x16, ptaskich podktadek, podktadek sprezystych i nakretek.

Nalezy zamontowac¢ zderzak na pojazd za pomoca posiadanych srub. Nalezy umocowac
rowniez gniazdo stykowe czujnikow.

Ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym nalezy zamontowaé przy otworze ,P”, za pomocg 1 $ruby M12x35,
podktadki sprezystej i nakretek.

Zaczep kulisty nalezy zamontowa¢ za pomocg 2 srub M16x50, podktadek sprezystych i nakretek
(w zaleznosci od potrzebowanej wysokosci nalezy uzywaé dwa gérne, wzglednie dwa dolne
otwory).

Nalezy przymocowa¢ zaczep kulisty. Nalezy stosowa¢ momenty zawarte w tabeli na stronie 1.
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